Public Document Pack
City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing
Panel to be held on Thursday, 25 August 2016 at 10.00
am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee — Councillors

LABOUR UKIP
M Slater (Ch) | Morris
Engel

Notes:

e This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

e The taking of photographs, flming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place.
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

¢ If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:

Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson

Phone: 01274 432457

E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1)  Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)  Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper

should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3. MIDLAND HOTEL, STATION ROAD, ILKLEY 1-42

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport will present a report
(Document “G”) that outlines an application for a variation to extend
permitted hours for all licensable activities, to permit additional
licensable activities (provision of films/performance of dance/provision
of late night refreshment), extend the opening hours and attach an
amended plan.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents
referred to in Document “G” and, after hearing, individuals,
bodies or businesses, determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk — 01274 431873)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Er




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3/

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

Report of the Strategic Director Environment & Sport to
the meeting of the Bradford District Licensing Panel to
be held on 25 August 2016.

Subject:

Application for variation of a Premises Licence for Midland Hotel, Station Road,
llkley, LS29 8HA.

Summary statement:

Application for variation to extend permitted hours for all licensable activities, to
permit additional licensable activities (provision of films/performance of dance/
provision of late night refreshment) extend the opening hours and attach an
amended plan.

Steve Hartley Portfolio:
Strategic Director
Environment & Sport Neighbourhoods & Community Safety
Report Contact: Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Phone: (01274) 431873
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk Corporate
L. City of Bradford
L | Metropolitan District Council

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Report to the Licensing Panel
Ward: llkley

SUMMARY
The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence to extend permitted hours
for all licensable activities, to permit additional licensable activities (provision of
films/performance of dance/ provision of late night refreshment) extend the opening
hours and attach an amended plan.
BACKGROUND
The applicants
Craft Union Pub Company Ltd. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.
The Premises
Midland Hotel, Station Road, llkley, LS29 8HA.
Designated Premises Supervisor
Mr Bradley Weatherhead.
Current Licence

The premises currently hold a Premises Licence with the following perm
[...]
k Holiday weekend.

Provision of late night refreshment

Monday to Sunday: 23.00 to 02.00

New Years Eve: 23.00 to 05.00

23.00 to 03.00 on Christmas Eve/Boxing Day and Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays and
Mondays of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend.

Opening hours

Monday to Sunday: 09.00 to 02.30

New Years Eve: 09.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the
following day.

9.00 to 03.30 on Christmas Eve/Boxing Day and Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays and
Mondays of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend.

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Page 3



2.6

2.7

Report to the Licensing Panel
Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by;
As existing.

b) Public safety will be achieved by;
As existing.

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by;
As existing.

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by;
As existing.

e) General — all four licensing objectives
As existing.

Relevant Representations Received

Responsible Authorities

Environmental Health

A representation has been received from the Environmental Health Officer who has
concerns that noise nuisance may cause problems for local residents. In order to
address the prevention of public nuisance objective the Officer has requested that
the following conditions are placed on the Licence;

1. The consumption of alcohol or food or any other drinks in the external areas of
the premises shall not be allowed after 23.30 hours with prominent appropriate

signage displayed encouraging patrons to co-operate with this requirement.

2. All outward opening exit doors and all windows are to be kept closed when
regulated entertainment is taking place other than for normal access and egress.

3. Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions near exits reminding patrons to
leave in a quiet and orderly manner.

4. The Licensee shall patrol the area outside the premises during periods of
entertainment to ensure that noise is not audible at the nearest noise sensitive
premises.

5. Removal of refuse and emptying of bottle bins within the curtilage of the
licensed premises shall not take place between the hours of 23.00 and 07.00.

The applicant has agreed to the conditions being placed on the Licence.

The representation is attached at Appendix 3

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

Page 4



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Report to the Licensing Panel
Individual, Body or Business

A letter of representation has been received from a local resident which raises
concerns of noise and disturbance from loud music emanating from the premises
late at night.

The representation is attached at Appendix 4.
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
Legal Appraisal

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety

C) the prevention of public nuisance

d) the protection of children from harm

The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regard must also be taken of the
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District.

Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying
this must be given that can be sustained.

Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account. In order to be “relevant”
a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective. If it does not, it
must be discounted.

Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in
his/her control.

Statement of Policy Issues

The following parts of the Licensing Policy are
[...]
itional hour into the morning following on Friday,
Saturday, Sunday and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday
weekend.

Mon 10:00-00:30
Tue 10:00-00:30
wed 10:00-00:30

Thu 10:00-00:30

Fri 10:00-00:30

Sat 10:00-00:30

Sun 10:00-00:30

Christmas Eve -

A further additional hour to those stated above.

Boxing Day -

A further additional hour fo those stated above.

New Years Eve -

10:00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

Non Standard Timings: -

A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday,
Saturday, Sunday and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday
| weekend.

W ERE TR ENCEUTH ORI SES S UP PN o R AC OGN H ERER T SIS AN BDR OFF

The Supply of Alcohol On and Off Premises ‘

Part 2

(REGISTERED)|ADDRESS| TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMATL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF
EROF PREMISES (1C

A hyors
A e T e T L e

: Page 30



Craft Union Pub Company Limited
3 Monkspath Hall Road, Shirley, Solihuil, West Midlands, B90 4SJ

TR DR E SRR
s . N e
IPREVISES'

ir Bradley Weatherhead
4 Providence Row, Ovenden, Halifax, West Yorkshire, M2 8AZ

SNCE NUMEER ANDISSUING AUTHOR]
S SUPERVISOR WHERE THES

| Licence Number- KMCPL 1435 Issued By: Kirklees

Annex 1 — Mandatory Conditions
REQUIREMENT FOR A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in
respect of the premises licence, or

(b} at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

AUTHORISATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

IRRESPONSIBLE PROMOTIONS

The responsibfe person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions
in relation to the premises.

In this paragraph, an irresponsible promation means any one or more of
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried

on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on the premises-

a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are
designed to require or encourage, individuals to,

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to

drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of
the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or
supply alcohol), or (i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether
within a time limit or otherwise)

b} provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or
for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk
of undermining a licensing objective, Pa ge 31




c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a

prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol
over s period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective,

d) selling or supplying alcoho! in association with promotional
posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can
reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise
anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner,

e} dispensing alcoho! directly by one person into the mouth of another
(other than where that other person is unabie to drink without
assistance by reason of disability).

DRINKING WATER

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided
on request to customers where it is reasonably available.

AGE VERIFICATION

The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

The designated premises supervisor in refation to the premises licence
must ensure that the sup
[...]
erson' means, in relation to premises in respect of
which there is in force a premises licence-

(i) the holder of the premises licence,

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a
licence, or

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of
alcohol under such a licence,

(d) 'relevant person' means, in relation to premises in respect of
which there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or
officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question, and

(e} 'value added tax’ means value added tax charged in accordance with
the Value Added Tax Act 1994,

Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would
(apart from this paragraph} not be a whole number of pennies, the
price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price
actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph
(b) of paragraph 2 on a day ('the first day') would be different from

the permitted price on the next day {'the second day') as a result of

a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to
sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the
period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Annex 2 — Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule

All Four Licensing Objectives

None.

The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder
None.

Public Safety

None.

The Prevention Of Public Nuisance
None.

The Protection Of Children From Harm

Page 33



None.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

1. The outdoor drinking areas are to be cleared of customers no
later than 23.20 hours with prominent appropriate signage displayed
encouraging patrons to co-operate with this requirement.

2. No amplified sound, including music is to be played or
projected outside the premises with the exception of the August Bank
Holiday.

3. Qutdoor speakers are situated at a height of no more than 3

feet, located to the rear of the car park and facing towards the
premises on the August Bank Holiday weekend.

Page 34



City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.ulﬂ

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Summary
Licence No: 072475

Date Issued: 26 July 2016

Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTIOH

Midland Hotel
Station Road, llkley, LS29 8HA

21 Seplember 2008

HGENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISEDIBY

An Indoor Sporting Event

A Performance of Live Music
Any Playing of Recorded Music
The Supply of Alcohol

=g ol b W T, e ¥

ESTHETICENCE AUTHORISESITHE CARRVINGOUT ORAICENS ABIE AGTIVITIE

Mon 10:00-00:30
Tue 10:00-00:30
Wed 10:00-00:30
Thu 10:00-00:30
Fri 10:00-00:30
Sat 10:00-00:30
Sun 10:00-00:30
Mon 10:00-23:00
Tue 10:00-23:00
Wed 10:00-23:00
Thu 10:00-23:00
Fri 10:00-23:00
Sat 10:00-23:00
Sun 10:00-23:00
Non Standard Timings: -
A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday, Saturday,
Sunday and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend.

"

H E%M

o 0 1,

An Indoor Sporting Event
Indoors

A Performance of Live Music
Indoors

Non Standard Timings: 11:00- 19:00
On each August Bank Holiday an outside D J may be provided.

Page 35



' Any Playing of Recorded Music Mon 10:00-23:30 :

; Wed 10:00-23:30

i Thu 10:00-23:30

Fri 10:00-23.30

Sat 10:00-23:30

Sun 10:00-23:30

Non Standard Timings: -

A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday, Saturday,
Sunday and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend.
The Supply of Alcohol Mon 10:00-00:00

Tue 10:00-00:00

Wed 10:00-00:00

Thu 10:00-00:00

Fri 10:00-00:00

Sat 10:00-00:00

Sun 10:00-00:00

Christmas Eve -

A further additional hour to those stated above.

Boxing Day -

A further additional hour to those stated above.

New Years Eve -

10:00 hours until the start of permitied hours the foliowing day.

Non Standard Timings: -
A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday, Saturday,
. Sunday and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend.

MHEGRENINGIROUR SIS ERRENISES

Mon 10:00-00:30

Tue 10:00-00:30

Wed 10:00-00:30

Thu 10:00-00:30

Fri 10:00-00:30

Sat 10:00-00:30

Sun 10:00-00:30

Christmas Eve -

A further additional hour to those stated above.
Boxing Day -

A further additional hour to those stated above.
New Years Eve -

10:00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day.

Non Standard Timings: -
A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday, Saturday.,
Sunday and Monday of every statufory Bank Holiday weekend.

(62 A T RIIES SUITEL 7 O NLCE FIEIL IS AR IS B e AR OO A

The Supply of Alcohol On and Off Premises J

Craft Union Pub Company lelted |
3 Monkspath Hall Road, Shirley, Solihull, West Midlands, BO0 4SJ \

4[

Mr Bradiey Weatherhead




Mo resirictions.

Page 37



HOD |4 UNMDNS
004 IS

SR ) W b T T

AP b e L T

-HJ-

——
- -

AnNEx

iz} I
"?T d:ﬂ = "a

i %ﬁ \l |
| ]
gs | .| \

08ZL:L ITVOS
ATV SALTVOIoN
L)

AL T reezoek — Il g

Eiilaiiigiiiipiilii_jil i

£ lg!sgiiria E;; i
SERE R I E
R

Page 38 f




Ares

Memorandum

To:

From: Louisa Shepherd
Date:  15/07/2016

Re: Midland Hotel Tlkely

Adding the below conditions to the current licensing conditions the midland has should be sufficient

The consumption of alcohol or food or any other drinks in the external areas of the premises
shall not be allowed after 23.30 hours with prominent appropriate signage displayed
encouraging patrons o co-operate with this requirement.

All outward opening exif doors and all windows are to be kept closed when regulated entertainment is
taking place other than for normal access and egress.

Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions near exists reminding patrons to leave in a quiet and
orderly manner.

The Licensee shall patrof the area outside the premises during periods of entertainment to ensure that
noise is not audible at the nearest noise sensitive premises.

Removal of refuse and emptying of bottle bins within the curtilage of the licensed premises
shall not take place between the hours of 23.00 and 07.00.

Page 39



July 15, 2016
Louisa Shepherd

Environmental Heaith Officer
Pollution Team

Tel: 01274 435821 Environmental Heaith, 5th Floor , Britannia House, Broadway, Bradford, BD1
1HX

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Department of Public Health

Page 40



APl K

Melanie McGurk

From: Licensing Team

Sent: 25 July 2016 02:11

To: Melanie McGurk

Subject: FW: Variation to License - Midland Hotel , Iikley
From: [mailto: Boutlook.com]

Sent: 25 July 2016 08:10
To: Licensing Team
Subject: Variation to License - Midland Hotel , Ilkley

Dear Sir

| would like to make a representation to the Council with regard to the above variation request submitted to the
council on 4" July 2016, namely

Films/Indoor Sports/Boxing or Wrestling/Live Music/Recorded Music/Performance of Dance/Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 02.00. 09.00 to 03.00 on Christmas Eve/Boxing Day/Friday, Saturday, Sunday and
Monday of Bank Holiday weekends. New Years Eve 09.00 until the start of permitted hours the following day.

My representation is on the grounds of Public Nuisance.

The Midland is a large public house in the centre of Ilkley. However it is also on the edge of the residential district
with its car park linking it to Whitton Croft Road and Wells Road, Whitton Croft Road being primarily residential and
Wells Road shops and offices with flats above. There are also flats directly above the other properties on Station
Road which are adjacent to the Midland.

As a resident of Whitton Croft Road, | know that allowing the Midland to remain open to 2am/3am will have serious
noise implications for myself and other residents. On 30" August last year | complained to the then Landlord
because of noise from an event being held in the car park. It is not acceptable that people are unable to sit it their
own garden or have the windows open on hot days because of loud music from pub. During the day it is bad enough
but the prospect of it being extended into the early hours is completely unacceptable. | would ask that, if the
Licensing Authority disregard the implications for the town as a whole of another late night drinking venue and is
minded to grant the application, that they place restrictions on the use of the outdoor areas to minimise the noise
nuisance, including the car park.

t would also like to say that the “notification” of the application may meet the legal requirement but it is not
adequate to inform interested parties. | discovered it when a colleague at work asked if | was aware of it. | never
have any reason to walk past the front of the Midland, the pavement is narrow and if | am shopping in llkley | either
walk down Wells Road or Chantry Drive and use the pedestrian crossings on Station Road and Springs Lane. There is
no reason for anyone living in the area behind the public house to walk past the notice.

Yours faithfully

Whitton Croft Road
likley
LS29 9HR

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MIDLAND HOTEL, STATION ROAD, ILKLEY
	Lpb25AugDocGapp1
	Lpb25AugDocGapp2
	Lpb25AugDocGapp3
	Lpb25AugDocGapp4




Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Thursday, 25 August 2016 at Committee 
Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearing

1. Application for variation of a Premises Licence for Midland Hotel, Station Road, 
Ilkley (Document “G”)



2

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
MIDLAND HOTEL, STATION ROAD, ILKLEY (DOCUMENT “G”)

Commenced:1025
Adjourned: 1045
Reconvened:1050
Concluded: 1055

Present:

Members of the Panel:

Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors M Slater (Chair), 
Arshad Hussain and Morris

Parties to the Hearing:

Representing the Licensee:

Mr Taylor, Solicitor representing the Licensee
Ms Johnson, Area Manager 

Representations:

The licensing officer in attendance summarised the background to the application and valid 
representations received as set out in the report.  Members were informed that the 
Council’s Environmental Health Team had requested that additional conditions be placed 
on the application and these had been agreed with the applicant.  A representation had 
also been received from a local resident.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel and explained that the application 
requested a 2 hour extension to all licensable activities, which would enable the premises 
to trade until 0200 hours.  He confirmed that the additional hours would provide greater 
flexibility and they would only be used on weekends, Bank Holidays and for private 
functions.  There was no intention for them to be used 7 days per week.  The Craft Union 
Pub Company Ltd was part of Enterprise Inns and all premises operated the same policies 
and procedures.  It was noted that there had not been any issues since the company had 
taken over the management in July 2016.  Members were informed that the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) operated a dispersal policy, which involved him being present 
in the public areas on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday evening to ensure that customers left 
the premises quietly.  A Noise Management Policy was in place which stipulated that the 
DPS was responsible to stop noise disturbance outside the premises.  Other policies such 
as the provision of a CCTV system, incident reporting and Challenge 25 were also 
mandatory.  The applicant’s agent reported that independent test purchasing was 
undertaken and a refusals register was maintained.  He stated that responsible authorities 
had not submitted any representations, with the exception of the Council’s Environmental 
Health Team and their suggested conditions had been accepted.  In relation to the 
objection received from a local resident, it was reported that their property was not as close 
to the Midland Hotel as others who had not submitted a complaint and the issue raised had 
occurred prior to Craft Union Pub Company Ltd taking over the premises.  It was noted that 
no complaints had been received since August 2016 and music had not been played 
outside the premises on the Bank Holiday.



3

In response to Members’ queries the applicant’s representative confirmed that:

 The premises operated a Challenge 25 policy.
 There was not a condition on the premises licence that required a CCTV system, 

however, a digital system had been installed that stored the information for 28 days.
 The external drinking area was located above ground floor level, as the building was 

sited on a slope.
 The rear yard was used as a car park.
 Door staff were employed on a risk assessed basis and had to be Security Industry 

Authority (SIA) trained.
 The premises would not become a night club.
 The additional hours would be used occasionally on a weekend or Bank Holiday 

and remove the requirement to apply for a Temporary Event Notice.

In conclusion the applicant’s representative stated that the application was based upon 
real evidence and had not been objected to by responsible authorities.  He reiterated that 
the applicant was a large company with a proven track record and no complaints had been 
received since they had taken over the operation of the premises in August 2016.   It was 
noted that the objector had not attended the hearing and no other local residents had 
submitted a representation.  The applicant’s representative then requested that the 
application for variation be granted.

In relation to a condition required by the Council’s Environmental Health Team, the Chair 
queried where the “nearest noise sensitive premises” would be.  In response the 
applicant’s representative confirmed that the front of the premises and the rear of the car 
park would be checked for noise.

Decision – 

That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period; the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel grants (in 
part) the application for variation subject to the following conditions:

(i) The consumption of alcohol or food or any other drinks in the external areas 
of the premises shall not be allowed after 2330 hours with prominent 
appropriate signage displayed encouraging patrons to co-operate with this 
requirement.

(ii) All outward opening exit doors and all windows are to be kept closed when 
regulated entertainment is taking place other than for normal access and 
egress.

(iii) Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions near exits reminding 
patrons to leave in a quiet and orderly manner.

(iv) The Licensee shall patrol the area outside the premises during periods of 
entertainment to ensure that noise is not audible at the nearest noise 
sensitive premises.



4

(v) Removal of refuse and emptying of bottle bins within the curtilage of the 
licensed premises shall not take place between the hours of 2300 and 0700.

Reason - It is considered that the above conditions are necessary to minimise 
noise disturbance to nearby residents – prevention of public nuisance 
objective. 

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 


